There are no Hypothetical Conditions for this appraisal. 

Based on the investigation described in this report, the fair market value of the fee simple interest of 
the subject property “As Is” as of the date of inspection, or May 28, 2025, is as follows: 

FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$4,560,000 

Based on the investigation described in this report, the orderly liquidation value of the subject 
property “As Is” as of the date of inspection, or May 28, 2025, is as follows: 

THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$3,650,000 

Based on the investigation described in this report, the forced liquidation value of the subject 
property “As Is” as of the date of inspection, or May 28, 2025, is as follows: 

THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$3,190,000 

Mr. Bill Hendrix  
June 10, 2025 
Page iii 

We appreciate the opportunity to perform this service for Stellar Bank.  

Sincerely, 

NATIONAL APPRAISAL PARTNERS, LLP 

Thomas A. Stark, MAI, Partner Bryan S.

[...]

emphasis to the Cost and Income Capitalization Approaches in our reconciliation.   

Based on the investigation described in this report, the fair market value of the fee simple interest of 
the subject property “As Is” as of the date of inspection, or May 28, 2025, is as follows: 

FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$4,560,000 

Based on the investigation described in this report, the orderly liquidation value of the subject 
property “As Is” as of the date of inspection, or May 28, 2025, is as follows: 

THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$3,650,000 

Based on the investigation described in this report, the forced liquidation value of the subject 
property “As Is” as of the date of inspection, or May 28, 2025, is as follows: 

THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$3,190,000 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief: 

− The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
− The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions and